

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

MICHELLE ANDERSON, an individual,
On Behalf of Herself and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVELEX INSURANCE SERVICES
INC. and TRANSAMERICA CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:18-cv-00362-JMG-SMB

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e), Plaintiff Michelle Anderson hereby moves the Court to enter the proposed Final Approval Order and Judgment, which, *inter alia*: (1) finally approves the class action Settlement reached in the matter; (2) certifies the Settlement Class; (3) appoints Plaintiff Michelle Anderson as the Class Representative; (4) appoints Shanon J. Carson, Peter R. Kahana, Lane L. Vines, Y. Michael Twersky, and John G. Albanese of Berger Montague PC as Lead Counsel for the Settlement Class; (5) approves the Notice Plan and Notice issued to members of the Settlement Class, and binds all Settlement Class Members to the Final Approval Order and Judgment; (6) approves the distribution plan for the Net Settlement Fund as set forth in the Settlement Agreement; and (7) bars Settlement Class Members from asserting any claims for which a Release is given in the Settlement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

I. The Claims in this Action, and the Scope of the Class have Been Vigorously Contested in Numerous Motions Filed by Defendants Prior to Settlement. 4

II. The Parties have Conducted Significant Discovery..... 7

III. The Settlement Agreement Has Been Preliminarily Approved and the Notice Program Has Been Successfully Implemented..... 8

 A. A Summary of the Settlement Terms Demonstrates Their Significant Benefit to the Settlement Class. 9

 B. The Notice Plan Was Successfully Implemented..... 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair, as the Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class, and the Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of a Mediator. 17

II. Substantive Adequacy, and Fairness are Met, as the Settlement Provides Adequate Relief and Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other..... 21

III. The Eighth Circuit’s *Van Horn* Factors Further Support Approval of The Settlement..... 24

IV. The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified. 26

 A. The Settlement Class Is Numerous..... 26

 B. There are Common Questions of Law and Fact and Typicality Is Met 26

 C. Plaintiff and Settlement Class Counsel Are Adequate..... 28

 D. Common Issues Predominate and a Class Action is Superior 29

V. The Notice Plan Implemented Satisfies Rule 23 And Due Process..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2019 WL 1932763 (D. Neb. May 1, 2019)	5, 8
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2020 WL 1323489 (D. Neb. Mar. 20, 2020)	6, 8
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-362, 2020 WL 2909980 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020)	6
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3003920.....	30, 32
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-3021, 2020 WL 2946989 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020).....	passim
<i>Caroline C. by and through Carter v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996).....	26
<i>Casey v. Coventry Healthcare of Kansas, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-00201-W-DGK, 2012 WL 860395 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2012)	16
<i>Chaffin v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 1269 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 00-cv-4036, 2000 WL 33980011 (D.S.D. Dec. 13, 2000).....	19
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	16
<i>Cortez v. Nebraska Beef, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 275 (D. Neb. 2010).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cortez v. Nebraska Beef, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-90, 2012 WL 12931431 (D. Neb. Feb. 9, 2012).....	20
<i>Cullan and Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-172, 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016).....	21
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Desert Orchid Partners, LLC v. Transaction Sys. Architects, Inc.</i> , Nos. 8:02-cv-553, 8:02-cv-561, 2007 WL 703515 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2007).....	19
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Est. of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	31

<i>Gordon v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2186392 (E.D. Pa. May 28, 2021).....	8
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Haas v. Travelex and Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3682309 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021).....	8
<i>Hester v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-05225, 2020 WL 7130632 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2020)	25
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 621 (S.D. Iowa 2016)	25, 26
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 18-cv-296 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021).....	22
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	15
<i>In re Emp. Ben. Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:92-cv-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)	17
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012).....	15
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)	3, 20
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 21, 24
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039	19
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180 JRT/TNL, 2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014)	31
<i>King v. Raineri Const., LLC</i> , No. 4:14-cv-1828 CEJ, 2015 WL 631253 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2015).....	20
<i>Klug v. Watts Regul. Co.</i> , No. 8:15-cv-61, 2017 WL 1373857 (D. Neb. Apr. 13, 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-22, 2020 WL 5982022 (D. Neb. Oct. 8, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:18-cv-22, 2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021).....	19
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Spec. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)32

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank,
 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 26, 27, 28

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 32

Ramsey v. Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P.,
 No. 4:11-cv-3211, 2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 18, 21

Reynolds v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.,
 No. 8:15-cv-168, 2016 WL 389977 (D. Neb. Feb. 1, 2016).....32

Risch v. Natoli Eng’g Co., LLC,
 No. 4:11-cv-1621 AGF, 2012 WL 4357953 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2012).....20

Sharp v. Watts Regul. Co.,
 No. 8:16-cv-200, 2017 WL 1373860 (D. Neb. Apr. 13, 2017).....20

Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018).....31

Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 No. 4:14-cv-4001, 2020 WL 2892819 (W.D. Ark. June 2, 2020)25

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....30

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....passim

Tardiff v. Knox County,
 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....31

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 577 U.S. 442 (2016)29, 30

United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lord,
 585 F.2d 860 (8th Cir. 1978).....26

Van Horn v. Trickey,
 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988).....24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)27

Wiles v. Sw. Bill Tel. Co.,
 No. 09-cv-4236-C-NKL, 2011 WL 2416291 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2011).....26

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-2261 (RHK/RLE), 2010 WL 11453553 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2010)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....33

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....6
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) and (b).....26
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....32
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)..... 1, 17, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)29
Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 4, 27, 32, 33
Rule 23(a) 28, 29
Rule 23(a)(1).....26
Rule 23(a)(2).....26
Rule 23(a)(4).....28
Rule 23(b)(3) 29, 30
Rule 23(e) 17, 25, 32
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....32
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) and (B)..... 17
Rule 23(e)(2)(C) and (D)..... 21
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 25
Rule 23(e)(3).....24

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:44 (5th ed.)..... 15
NEWBERG § 12:17 22
NEWBERG § 13:39 16, 26
NEWBERG § 13:50 18
NEWBERG § 13:52 23
NEWBERG § 13:53 22
